

MINUTES

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

Boardroom - Boise, Idaho
March 13-17, 1989

A regular meeting of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board was convened on Monday, March 13, 1989 at 0830 hours with all Board members and the Board's Attorney Steve Mendive present.

Personnel: The new Office Secretary, Jani DeMond, was introduced to the Board to fill the position of Office Secretary, as the result of the reorganization of the Board staff. Following a discussion of the transition which resulted from the resignation of the Administration Secretary and the performance that has been evident by the Records Clerk, Fay Allen, and the performance she has given in carrying forward the business of the Board and getting license renewal applications and other matters in order, MSC (Miller--Crane) that Ms. Allen be given a 5% merit increase in recognition of her performance effective April 2, 1989. Further MSC (Miller--Crane) that the Chairman be directed to write a letter of appreciation to Susan Berner and Lindy Whitted for having the interest as former employees of the Board to take annual leave from their current positions to spend a day with the office secretary and records clerk in review of those actions necessary to initiate and get on track the license renewal procedures and other matters of importance to Board operations.

Minutes: The Board reviewed the January 9-13, 1989 Board Minutes following which MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT SAID MINUTES BE APPROVED AS AMENDED.

Enforcement Coordinator: The Board's Enforcement Coordinator reviewed the status and ongoing Board enforcement efforts, highlighting certain actions that have been taken or that are pending.

Executive Session: MSC (Baird--Vaughn; "Aye" votes cast by Crane, Vaughn, Baird, Miller, and Meiners) THAT THE BOARD GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS PERSONNEL AND LITIGATIVE MATTERS. The Board went into Executive Session at 0935 hours and came out at 1205 hours with no formal action taken.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1210 hours and reconvened at 1325 hours.

X **Idaho Big Game, Inc./Jon Goodman, D.A.:** The Board reviewed Idaho Big Game, Inc.'s file and Complaint filed against Idaho Big Game, Inc. and Mr. Jon Goodman, D.A. by James S. Ross of Detroit, Michigan. Following a review of the material and factors leading to this Complaint, and in consideration of the contact by and between Board's attorney Steve Mendive and Mr. Goodman's attorney Mr. Meyers MSC (Crane--Vaughn) THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT ITS ATTORNEY'S RECOMMENDATION TO SEEK A STIPULATED SETTLEMENT OF THIS MATTER. WITH TERMS OF SUCH STIPULATED SETTLEMENT BEING: (1) A THREE-YEAR PROBATION, AS APPLICABLE TO THE OUTFITTER, D.A., AND GUIDE LICENSES; (2) A FINE OF \$500.00; AND (3) THE OTHER USUAL AND CUSTOMARY TERMS OF A PROBATIONARY LICENSE.

High Country Outfitters, Inc./Quentin Selby, D.A. The Board reviewed High Country Outfitters, Inc.'s file and the matter pending before the Board relative to the denial of High Country Outfitters, Inc.'s 1986-1987 Outfitter License. Specific reference was made to Quentin Selby's certified letter--a request for re-hearing on the Board's denial of the 1986-1987 outfitter license. These matters were discussed with the Board's attorney following which MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT, AS MR. SELBY HAS/DID NOT SUBMIT ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THIS MATTER AS WAS/HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED BY THE BOARD IN SEEKING RESOLUTION OF THIS SITUATION, THE BOARD AFFIRM ITS PRIOR DENIAL OF HIGH COUNTRY OUTFITTERS, INC.'S 1986-1987 OUTFITTER LICENSE.

U.S. Coast Guard: The Board reviewed its official files concerning the cooperative effort by and between the Board and the U.S. Coast Guard regarding the licensing of power boat operators on navigable waters under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Coast Guard. Specific reference was made to the Board's December 30, 1988 letter to the U.S. Coast Guard requesting their consideration and continued approval/acceptance of the prior agreement between the parties. Notice was also taken of the January 30, 1989 letter from the Coast Guard in which the prior arrangement was rescinded. And, finally the Board took note of its November 11, 1987 meeting minutes in which it went on record to further the cooperative effort between the parties in licensing power boat operators on Idaho's navigable waters under Coast Guard jurisdiction. Following a discussion of these matters MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE BOARD RESCIND ITS POSITION AS SET FORTH IN MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 11, 1987 AND THAT THE BOARD PROCEED TO LICENSE POWER BOAT OPERATORS ON IDAHO'S WATERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANDATE OF TITLE 36 CHAPTER 21 AND THE APPROPRIATE RULES AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER. [Administrative Note: Hank will prepare a letter to be sent to the Coast Guard notifying them of the Board's action in this regard.]

Third Party Agreements: The Board discussed and reviewed this matter at length with specific reference to the March 8, 1989 memo to the Board from its attorney Steve Mendive regarding "guides as independent contractors or employees". Following this discussion and review of Mr. Mendive's letter, it was the Board's determination THAT LEGAL ARRANGEMENTS CAN BE MADE WHEREIN A LICENSED OUTFITTER AND/OR GUIDE CAN WORK FOR ANOTHER OUTFITTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CRITERIA AS SET FORTH IN RULES 6 AND 21. It was the Board's further determination THAT WHERE ADVERSE IMPACT ON WILDLIFE AND/OR RANGE RESOURCES ARE APPARENT OR A CONFLICT/QUESTION CONCERNING OPERATING AREA BOUNDARIES BECOMES A FACTOR, APPROPRIATE STEPS CAN BE TAKEN UNDER RULE 24 TO ADDRESS THESE MATTERS.

X**Sun Valley Wilderness Outfitters/R.J. Lewey President:** The Board reviewed Mr. Lewey's file and its January 5, 1989 letter to Mr. Lewey regarding his inquiry as to whether the advertisement which appeared on page 126 of the November/December 1988 issue of Sporting Classics is acceptable to the Board. This inquiry was in reference to the Stipulated Settlement paragraph B(6)(a) in resolution of the Complaint filed against Sun Valley Wilderness, Inc. Following discussion, review and reconsideration of Mr. Lewey's inquiry and the January 27, 1989 letter from Mr. Brower (Mr. Lewey's attorney) regarding this matter MSC (Miller--Vaughn) THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. BROWER INDICATING THAT THE BOARD FINDS NOTHING WRONG WITH THE ADVERTISEMENT AS IS AND THAT IT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STIPULATED SETTLEMENT OF THE CASE.

X**Lester (Zeke) West:** The Board's attorney Steve Mendive updated the Board regarding the dismissal of a criminal Complaint in the Clearwater County Magistrate Court against Zeke and Don West. Following a discussion of this situation and upon recommendation by Board's attorney MSC (Baird--Vaughn, Crane abstained) THAT LESTER (ZEKE) WEST BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD ON A "SHOW CAUSE" HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF HIS OUTFITTER LICENSE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF AN UNLICENSED GUIDE. AUTHORITY FOR THIS ACTION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2113(A)(9).

Training Conference: The Board reviewed the material received regarding the National Clearing House on Licensure, Enforcement, and Regulation, in which it was suggested that the Board or its representative attend said meeting to be held in Boise, Idaho March 28-31, 1989. Following a discussion of this matter MSC (Vaughn--Miller) THAT BOARD'S ATTORNEY, STEVE MENDIVE, BE AUTHORIZED TO ATTEND THIS CONFERENCE ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD, WITH THE BOARD PAYING THE NECESSARY REGISTRATION FEES FOR SUCH ATTENDANCE AT THE CONFERENCE.

Fiscal Report: The Board reviewed the fiscal reports of expenses and income for the months of January and February, 1989 and budget allocations. Following review of these reports MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT SAID FISCAL REPORTS BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.

The Board recessed for the day at 1500 hours and reconvened on Tuesday, March 14, 1989 at 0800 hours with all Board members and the Board's attorney present.

* **G & L York, Inc. / Gladys L. York, Designated Agent:** The Board reviewed G & L York, Inc.'s Complaint file noting that it had received several complaints on Mrs. York's activities this past season. It further noted that by letter dated October 18, 1988 the Board had requested input from Mrs. York regarding said Complaints and that, to date, no response has been received. Additionally, by letter received February 6, 1989 the Board has received yet another Complaint from a Lewis Kagle of Odessa, Washington regarding hunting activities in her camp this past season. Following review of these matters MSC (Miller-Vaughn) THAT MRS. YORK BE REQUESTED TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD ON A "SHOW CAUSE" HEARING AS TO WHY HER OUTFITTER LICENSE SHOULD NOT BE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS ACTION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(5, 8, and 14). [Administrative Note: A copy of the Order should go to the Red River Ranger District.]

Brian Butz dba B & K Outfitters: The Board reviewed Brian Butz's Complaint file noting the various Complaints that have been filed against him this past season as well as a citation issued to him by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game for operating outside of his licensed operating area. Following a review of this matter MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT MR. BUTZ BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD ON A "SHOW CAUSE" HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF HIS LICENSE. AUTHORITY FOR THIS ACTION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(5, 7, 8, and 14).

* **Cody J. Keating:** Mr. Keating appeared before the Board in a "Show Cause" Hearing for suspension or revocation of his guide license. Following the hearing before the Board regarding this matter and the circumstances surrounding the alleged violation of Idaho Fish and Game Law; Findings of Fact are as follows: (1) that Mr. Keating did in fact violate Fish and Game road closure, was cited for said violation by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, and pled guilty to same in Lemhi County Magistrate Court; (2) that he was "joy riding" at the time, with no firearms present--he was just behind a closed gate in conduct of a snowmobiling outing; (3) that he freely admits that he was guilty as accused; and (4) that in resolution of the citation that was

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - MARCH 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 14th

Page 5

he was fully cooperative with the Idaho Department of Fish and Game in freely admitting that he had done so and has worked with the officer in this regard. In view of these Findings of Fact, the Conclusions of Law are: (1) that Mr. Keating is found to be in violation of Idaho Department of Fish and Game law; (2) Mr. Keating is in violation of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act, Section 36-2113(a)(6); (3) that said violation was not in conjunction with the conduct of any outfitted activity; (4) that Mr. Keating's violation appears to be his first violation of either the Idaho Department of Fish and Game law or Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act; and (5) that with the foregoing in mind, it is the Board's decision THAT UPON APPLICATION BY MR. KEATING FOR HIS 1989-1990 GUIDE LICENSE, THAT SAID LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A PROBATIONARY BASIS; THAT NO AMENDMENT OF HIS LICENSE WILL BE APPROVED AND MR. KEATING HAVE NO VIOLATION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL LAW DURING THE LICENSE YEAR.

Stanley P. Meholchick, dba Juniper Mountain Outfitters: Mr. Meholchick appeared before the Board relative to the Complaint that had been filed against his operation by a Mr. Earl D. Beam and Darrell Keeney. Following the interview and explanation of Mr. Meholchick's operation as regards these complaints MSC (Baird--Vaughn) THAT A LETTER OF REPRIMAND BE ADDRESSED TO MR. MEHOLCHICK TO ADVISE HIM THAT THE BOARD, IN REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS FILED AGAINST HIM, FINDS HE: (1) ERRED IN HIS BOOKING AND HUNTING ARRANGEMENTS IN THE OWYHEE COUNTY INCIDENT TO RESULT IN HIS NOT PROPERLY SERVICING HIS CLIENTS WITH SUCH ACTIONS/SERVICE ADVERSELY REFLECTING UPON THE IDAHO OUTFITTING INDUSTRY; AND (2) BE ADMONISHED/REQUESTED TO CONSIDER CAREFULLY HIS BOOKING AND HUNTING ARRANGEMENTS IN THE FUTURE AND NOT BOOK OR SOLICIT HUNTS WHERE HE CANNOT PROVIDE THE SERVICES ADVERTISED; FURTHER: THAT MR. MEHOLCHICK BE ADVISED THAT THE BOARD FINDS THE DARREL KEENEY COMPLAINT WAS ADDRESSED BY PRIOR BOARD ACTION AND WAS FOUND TO BE UNFOUNDED/DISMISSED AND THE MATTER IS CLOSED; FURTHER: THAT MR. MEHOLCHICK'S OUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST TO CHANGE FROM A SOLE PROPRIETOR (STANLEY P. MEHOLCHICK, dba JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS) TO A CORPORATE STRUCTURE, NAMELY JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC., STANLEY P. MEHOLCHICK, DESIGNATED AGENT, QUALIFIED TO GUIDE THOSE ACTIVITIES LICENSED TO JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC., BE APPROVED; AND, FINALLY, THAT THE BOARD MAKE THOSE CHANGES AS DISCUSSED/APPROVED WITH MR. MEHOLCHICK IN THE OPERATING AREA BOUNDARIES BETWEEN JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC./GARDEN VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC. ALONG THE MIDDLE FORK PAYETTE RIVER/SOUTH FORK SALMON RIVER BY MOVING SAID BOUNDARY TO THE WATERSHED DIVIDE. [See Addendum #1.]

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - MARCH 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 14th

Page 6

David L. Udy: Mr. Udy appeared before the Board in a "Show Cause" Hearing for suspension or revocation of his Outfitter License. Following the hearing before the Board regarding this matter and the circumstances surrounding the alleged violation of Idaho Department of Fish and Game Law, Findings of Fact are as follows: (1) that Mr. Udy did in fact commit a violation of Idaho Fish and Game law for the use a motor vehicle behind a closed, locked gate, as charged; (2) that Mr. Udy admitted to this violation of Fish and Game law and so pled guilty in the Lemhi County Magistrate Court and paid a fine therefore; (3) that Mr. Udy's citation in this regard appears to be his first violation of Idaho Fish and Game law, violation of Federal Special Use Permit, or Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act; (4) that Mr. Udy's violation was made in conjunction with an outfitted activity in the conduct of a cougar hunt; (5) that Mr. Udy did cooperate with the Fish and Game officer in the processing of the citation before the Magistrate Court in Lemhi County; and (6) that Mr. Udy is in violation of Idaho Code Title 36, Chapter 21, Section 36-2113(a)(6). Following these Findings of Fact, the following Conclusions of Law are made: (1) Mr. Udy did in fact violate Idaho Code Title 36, Chapter 21, Section 36-2113(a)(6); (2) Mr. Udy was in violation of Idaho Department of Fish and Game law; (3) Mr. Udy has pled guilty to these charges in the Lemhi County Magistrate Court and has paid a fine therefore; and (4) this is Mr. Udy's first infraction, insofar as the Board knows, of Idaho Fish and Game law or Federal Special Use Permit stipulations. Following a discussion of this matter MSC (Baird--Vaughn; Meiners, "NO") THAT (1) MR. UDY'S OUTFITTERS LICENSE BE REVOKED FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS; (2) SAID REVOCATION BE SUSPENDED; (3) MR. UDY BE PLACED ON PROBATION WITH TERMS OF SAID PROBATION BEING THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY PROVISION OF STATE, LOCAL OR FEDERAL LAW DURING THE TWO-YEAR PROBATION PERIOD; (4) NO MAJOR AMENDMENT WILL BE GRANTED TO MR. UDY'S OUTFITTERS LICENSE; (5) MR. UDY'S GUIDE LICENSE MAY BE AMENDED AT THE BOARD'S DISCRETION TO ALLOW HIM TO GUIDE FOR OTHER OUTFITTERS; AND (6) PURSUANT TO THE DECISION ON THE FISH AND GAME VIOLATION, MR. UDY'S GUIDING PRIVELGES WILL BE ALLOWED UNDER HIS OUTFITTERS LICENSE AS OUTLINED ABOVE AND THAT SAID GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED NON-PROBATIONARY.

Michael J. Stockton, dba Michael J. Stockton Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr. Stockton's file relative to his Outfitter License Amendment Request for the conduct of bear hunting in Fish

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 14th

Page 7

and Game Management Units 8A and 10. This matter has been reviewed and discussed by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game and following a conversation by and between the Board Chairman and Sam McNeal of the Idaho Department of Fish and Game at Lewiston, Mr. McNeal indicated the Department would concur in the issue and approval of Mr. Stockton's Amendment Request on a limited/restricted basis; MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. STOCKTON'S LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF SPRING BEAR HUNTING IN FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNITS 8A AND 10, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, AND THAT UPON RECEIPT OF SAID RECOMMENDATION, IN WRITING, THE CHAIRMAN BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE THE LICENSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID RECOMMENDATION.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1215 hours and reconvened at 1330 hours.

✓ Cee-Bar-Dee, Inc./Charles R. Weddle, D.A.: Messrs. Weddle, Brewer, Williams and Stover met with the Board regarding the proposed sale and transfer of business by and between Mr. Stover and Messrs. Weddle and Brewer. Paperwork for this transaction was not complete. However, discussion of the proposed sale and transfer of business was conducted with the result that the Board conveyed to the parties their concern regarding the proposed sale and transfer of business with the proposed split of said operating area now licensed to Mr. Stover. The Board's concern was the potential impact that such a split might have upon fish and wildlife resources and the ability of the new licensees to accommodate clientele within the newly defined operating boundaries. As a result of this discussion, the parties will review their proposed action and submit necessary and completed paperwork for the Board's further consideration.

The Board also reviewed the boundary as now applicable to Cee-Bar-Dee, Inc's currently licensed operating area relative to the Forest Service February 17, 1989 letter questioning the inclusion of Elizabeth Creek within said operating area. Following a discussion of this matter the Board directs THAT THE CHAIRMAN AND LEO CRANE MEET WITH THE FOREST SERVICE AT THE UPCOMING CLEARWATER NATIONAL FOREST OUTFITTER MEETING ON MARCH 28, 1989 TO EXPLORE THE BACKGROUND TO THIS SITUATION AND TO SEEK POSSIBLE RESOLUTION OF THE PROBLEM.

X Three Rivers Ranch, Inc./Don Allen, D.A.: Messrs. Don Allen and Harold Roberts, dba Roberts Flyfishing Outfitters met with the Board relative to clarifying the proposed sale and transfer of

business by and between Mr. Roberts and Three Rivers Ranch, Inc. Following the interview and clarification of the status of the proposed sale and transfer of business wherein Three Rivers Ranch, Inc. proposes to operate as a corporate entity with two assumed name businesses under the corporate license--namely Three Rivers Ranch, Inc. and L & D Flyfishing--(Don Allen and Lonnie Lee Allen named as Designated Agents, respectively) for conduct of float boating and fishing activities on the Henry's Fork of the Snake River (SH1 and SH2). That remaining to be done to complete the proposed sale and transfer of business is a release from Mr. Roberts that he will have no further interest in the business upon satisfactory completion of the sales contract, necessary bond, and payment of fees; following which, MSC (Miller--Vaughn) THAT THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN HAROLD ROBERTS TO THREE RIVERS RANCH, INC. BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED WITH LONNIE LEE ALLEN APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT FOR L & D FLYFISHING, NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE. THE BOARD APPROVE THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT FOR DON ALLEN TO SERVE AS QUALIFIED GUIDE IN CONDUCT OF L & D FLYFISHING ACTIVITIES AND THAT LICENSED BE ISSUED PENDING COMPLETION OF PAPERWORK.

X **Stanley Potts:** The Board reviewed the Complaint against Stan Potts made by Eakin Ridge Outfitters, Inc. regarding the past season's conduct of a sheep hunt by Mr. Potts within their licensed operating area. Following review of the file and in consideration of the investigation which has been ongoing regarding this Complaint, MSC (Crane--Vaughn) THAT MR. POTTS BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD ON A "SHOW CAUSE" HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF HIS LICENSE FOR VIOLATION OF THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ACT, TITLE 36, CHAPTER 21, SECTION 36-2113(a)(8 and 14), TO WIT, FOR THE PACKING AND HUNTING OF BIG GAME ANIMALS OUTSIDE OF HIS ASSIGNED OPERATING AREA BOUNDARIES.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1730 hours and reconvened at 0815 hours with all Board members and Board's Attorney present.

Executive Session: MSC (Baird--Miller); "Aye" votes cast by Crane, Baird, Miller, and Meiners (Vaughn was excused) THAT THE BOARD GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS PERSONNEL MATTERS. The Board went into Executive Session at 0820 hours and came out at 0905 hours with no formal action taken.

Patrick N. Johnson, dba Snake River Guide Service: Mr. Johnson met with the Board relative to his Outfitter License application for the conduct of power boating and fishing activities on the

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17
proceedings of the 15th

Page 9

Snake River, from Swan Falls Dam downstream to the backwaters of Brownlee Dam, (river reaches which the Board describes as being a portion of SN5, the Snake River Birds of Prey area and SN6, that area of the Snake River from the confluence of the Henry's Fork downstream to Hells Canyon Dam). Following the interview with Mr. Johnson and discussion of his proposed business activity, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. JOHNSON'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION FOR THE CONDUCT OF POWER BOATING AND FISHING ACTIVITIES ON SN6, SNAKE RIVER--OTHER PORTIONS OF THE SNAKE RIVER FROM HENRY'S FORK SOUTH FORK CONFLUENCE TO HELLS CANYON DAM. AND, THAT MR. JOHNSON'S NAME BE PLACED ON THE WAITING LIST PENDING BOARD'S DECISION AS REGARDS THE FUTURE OF WATER FOWL AND UPLAND GAME BIRD HUNTING. FURTHER, THAT MR. JOHNSON BE REQUESTED TO SUBMIT A LOG OF HIS POWER BOAT OPERATION ON SN6 FOR DETERMINATION OF HIS POWER BOAT BUIDE QUALIFICATIONS, AND THAT UPON RECEIPT OF SAID LOG, THE CHAIRMAN BE AUTHORIZED TO REVIEW SAME AND EITHER APPROVE OR DENY MR. JOHNSON AS A QUALIFIED POWER BOAT GUIDE AND IN THE EVENT THAT MR. JOHNSON DOES NOT QUALIFY, AN OUTFITTER LICENSE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HE BECOMES QUALIFIED OR HAS A QUALIFIED GUIDE IN HIS EMPLOY. FURTHER, NO LICENSE SHALL BE ISSUED UNTIL MR. JOHNSON HAS SUBMITTED A VALID RED CROSS CARD AS REQUIRED BY RULE 32(a).

✓ **R & R Outdoors/Robert D. Black, D.A.:** Rex Black, together with Glen Foster and Terry Foster, met with the Board regarding the proposed sale and transfer of business of Teton Expedition, Inc's float boating on the Salmon River - Corn Creek to Spring Bar (SA6), to R & R Outdoors, Inc. Following the interview and discussion of this proposed sale and transfer of business MSC (Miller-Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS FROM TETON EXPEDITION, INC. TO R & R OUTDOORS, INC. FOR THE FLOAT BOATING BUSINESS ON THE SALMON RIVER--CORN CREEK TO SPRING BAR (SA6), WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT GLEN FOSTER WILL SERVE AS LEAD GUIDE FOR R & R OUTDOOR, INC. UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ROBERT BLACK HAS COMPLETED THE NECESSARY TRAINING TO BECOME LEAD BOATMAN ON THIS RIVER REACH.

Art Seamons/Hells Canyon National Recreation Area: Mr. Seamons met with the Board relative to the issuing of licenses/special use permits for the conduct of day-use float boat trips on the Snake River--Hells Canyon Dam to Pittsburgh Landing (SN7). Following review and discussion of this proposal and details of how such a proposal might work, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE BOARD PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING EXHIBIT 2 TO THE LICENSING/PERMITTING OF DAY-USE FLOAT BOAT ACTIVITY ON THE SNAKE RIVER - HELLS CANYON DAM TO PUTTSBURGH

LANDING (SN7). SAID PROPOSAL BEING THE LICENSING/PERMITTING OF TWO LICENSEES FOR THE CONDUCT OF DAY-USE FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITY ON SN7 WITH THE INTENT THAT INITIALLY THE 16TH SLOT NOW EXISTING IN RULE 57 BE ALLOCATED FOR THIS PURPOSE AND THAT THE SECOND SLOT NOT BE FILLED AT THE PRESENT TIME, UNLESS ONE OF THE SUCCESSFUL APPLICANT/LICENSEE IS A CURRENTLY LICENSED FLOAT BOAT OPERATOR. FURTHER, TO ACCOMMODATE THIS PROPOSAL AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, EXHIBIT 2, THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES WILL BE FOLLOWED: (1) THE BOARD REQUESTS THAT THE FOREST SERVICE ISSUE A STATEMENT THAT THE PROPOSED DAY-USE PERMITS WILL NOT CHANGE THE PRESENT ALLOCATION OF EIGHT LAUNCHES PER DAY TO EXISTING FLOAT BOAT OUTFITTERS; (2) THE BOARD/USFS AGREE THAT THE M O U, EXHIBIT 2, THROUGH STEP 6 HAS BEEN ADDRESSED AND STEP 7 IS THE STEP FROM WHICH TO PROCEED. ACCORDINGLY: (A) THE FOREST SERVICE WILL PROVIDE THE BOARD WITH COPIES OF THE PERMIT, PROSPECTUS, AND INVITATION FOR BIDS PACKAGE. A TOTAL OF 100 COPIES WILL BE MADE; (B) THE FOREST SERVICE WILL DISTRIBUTE THE COPIES TO THE PERSONS WHO HAVE ALREADY BEEN IDENTIFIED AS INTERESTED IN THE DAY-USE FLOAT OPPORTUNITY ON SN7 AND TO THE EXISTING OUTFITTERS. (THE MAILING PACKAGE WILL DIRECT THE APPLICANTS TO SEND THEIR MATERIAL TO THE BOARD RATHER THAN TO THE FOREST SERVICE.) THE BALANCE OF THE 100 COPIES WILL BE SENT TO THE BOARD; (C) THE BOARD WILL ADVERTISE THE DAY-USE FLOAT OPPORTUNITY IN THE LEWISTON AND BOISE, IDAHO AND THE BAKER, OREGON NEWSPAPERS FOR A 30-DAY PERIOD. THE FOREST SERVICE WILL PREPARE A DRAFT OF THAT NEWS RELEASE FOR THE BOARD AND HAVE IT TO THE BOARD BY MARCH 24, 1989; (D) THE BOARD WILL SEND THEIR APPLICATION FORMS TO THOSE INDIVIDUALS WHO RESPOND TO THE FOREST SERVICE PACKAGE AND/OR WILL MAIL OUT THE PROSPECTUS AND ACCOMPANYING PACKAGE TO THOSE INDIVIDUALS WHO RESPOND TO THE NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT; AND (E) WHERE/IF ALL THE APPLICATIONS ARE IN HAND BY THE NEXT BOARD MEETING (WEEK OF MAY 8TH), THE BOARD/USFS WILL PROCEED THROUGH M O U, EXHIBIT 2, STEPS 8, 9 AND 10 IN SELECTION OF THE SUCCESSFUL LICENSEES/PERMITTEES. THE MAILING PACKAGE WILL DIRECT THE APPLICANTS TO SEND THEIR MATERIAL TO THE BOARD RATHER THAN TO THE FOREST SERVICE.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1245 hours and reconvened at 1400 hours.

✓ **David Fisher, dba Class V Highwater Sales and Rental:** Mr. Fisher and Mr. Steve Guinn, dba Whitewater Shop River Tours met with the Board relative to the proposed sale and transfer of Mr. Guinn's float boat business on the Payette River, South Fork - Deadwood River to Banks (PS2). Following the interview and review of the proposed sale of this business MSC (Vaughn--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS WITH LICENSE ISSUED PENDING RECEIPT OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK--NECESSARY PAPERWORK BEING ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION.

✓ **Glacier Raft Co. - Idaho/Kris Kok, D.A.** Mr. Kok and Mr. Lewis Moore met with the Board relative to the proposed sale and transfer of business from Glacier Raft Company to Glacier Raft Company - Idaho of that portion of Glacier Raft Company's business located in Idaho--namely the Lochsa River (L01). Following review and discussion of the proposed sale and transfer of the business, MSC (Miller--Vaughn) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS WITH KRIS KOK AS DESIGNATED AGENT, QUALIFIED TO GUIDE, PENDING COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK WITH SAID PAPERWORK BEING A RELEASE FROM GLACIER RAFT COMPANY, AND PAYMENT OF FEES, AND A COPY OF THE CORPORATE BY-LAWS.

✓ **Discovery River Expeditions, Inc./Lester Lowe, D.A.:** Mr. Lowe and Mr. Dan Cook, Discovery River Expeditions, Inc. met with the Board to discuss the proposed sale and transfer of Discovery River Expeditions, Inc. to Lester Lowe as the new owner for conduct of float boating on the Salmon River - Vinegar Creek to Hammer Creek (SA7A & SA7B) and Salmon River - Hammer Creek to Hellar Bar and/or to Lewiston (SAB). Following the interview regarding this proposed sale and transfer of business, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT SAID SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BE APPROVED WITH MR. LOWE BEING DESIGNATED AGENT, NOT LICENSED TO GUIDE. FURTHER, MR. LOWE WILL BE CONSIDERED AS QUALIFIED TO GUIDE UPON THE COMPLETION OF THE NECESSARY TRAINING AND SUBMISSION OF A VALID FIRST AID CARD. IN THE INTERIM, DAN COOK WILL ACT AS LEAD GUIDE FOR THE BUSINESS.

✓ **Larry F. Walker:** The Board reviewed Mr. Walker's file noting the correspondence by and between the Board and the Forest Service regarding Mr. Walker's contact with the Forest Service concerning a requested Special Use Permit for conduct of Black Bear and Cougar hunting on national forest lands. Following a discussion of this matter and in consideration of the Board's February 28, 1989 letter to the Forest Service regarding Mr. Walker's request, it is the Board's position THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED AT THIS TIME.

The Board recessed at 1700 hours and reconvened on Thursday, March 16, 1989 at 0815 hours with all Board members and the Board's Attorney present.

Executive Session: MSC (Miller--Baird; "Aye" votes cast by Crane, Baird, Miller, and Meiners with Vaughn excused) THAT THE BOARD GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS PERSONNEL MATTERS. The Board went into Executive Session at 0820 hours and came out at 0825 hours with no formal action taken.

Executive Director: The Board, following interview of six (6) applicants on Sunday, March 12, 1989, and in consideration of the applicants file and due review of said applications, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE BOARD OFFER THE POSITION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO DEAN SANGREY AT THE SALARY AND OTHER CONDITIONS AS PROPOSED IN THE ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE PERSONNEL COMMISSION. FURTHER, THAT THE CHAIRMAN BE DIRECTED TO ADDRESS A LETTER TO ALL OTHER APPLICANTS THANKING THEM FOR THEIR INTEREST IN THE POSITION AND ADVISING THEM OF THE BOARD'S SELECTION IN THIS MATTER.

✓ **Leslie R. Sheldon:** Ms. Sheldon and Buster Carr met with the Board regarding Ms. Sheldon's Outfitter License Application for the conduct of deer, bear, cougar, predator, bird and bobcat hunting in Fish and Game Management Unit 2 in North Idaho. Following the interview before the Board and in discussion of her proposed operation, Ms. Sheldon was advised that her application was not complete (lacked a financial statement), and that the Board had not as yet received input from the Idaho Department of Fish and Game. Thus, we were not in a position to make a decision at this meeting, but upon receipt of said input from the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, the Board would review same with a decision to be made at the May Board meeting. The Board further directed THAT A LETTER BE DIRECTED TO MS. SHELDON TO CONFIRM THESE FACTS AS TO THE BOARD'S ACTION IN THIS REGARD.

✓ **Jeffrey M. Bitton/Mystic Saddle Ranch:** Mr. Bitton met with the Board relative to his proposed Outfitter License Amendment Request for the conduct of trailriding activity in association with the Galena Lodge in which three alternatives appear to be applicable: (1) that Galena Lodge, per se, be the licensed outfitter for the conduct of this activity; (2) that Galena Lodge be licensed for the conduct of this activity, but by another arrangement employ another outfitter to conduct the trailriding activity; or (3) that an independent outfitter be licensed for the conduct of trailriding activity at the Galena Lodge, following which the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO CARL PENCE, AREA MANAGER, SAWTOOTH NATIONAL RECREATION AREA, TO ADVISE HIM THAT MR. BITTON HAS MET WITH THE BOARD REGARDING THIS MATTER AND THAT ALTERNATIVE 3 IS THE BOARD'S RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION. FURTHER, THE BOARD CONSIDERS THAT THE M O U, EXHIBIT 2 HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH THROUGH STEP 8 AND IF THERE ARE OTHER INDIVIDUALS WHO MAKE APPLICATION, THEN A SELECTION AMONG THE APPLICANTS WOULD BECOME NECESSARY TO LICENSE WHOMEVER IS THE CHOSEN OUTFITTER.

✓ **Timothy L. Jewett/Hells Canyon Outfitters:** The Board reviewed Mr. Jewett's Outfitter Amendment Request for the addition of power boating activity on the Snake River (SN4, SN5 and SN6). Following a review of Mr. Jewett's file, the Board noted that Mr.

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17
proceedings of the 16th

Page 13

Jewett's Amendment Request does not include an operating plan, nor a Land Manager signature, thus is incomplete. Following discussion of these matters, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. JEWETT TO ADVISE HIM THAT (1) HIS APPLICATION IS INCOMPLETE; (2) SN4 DOES HAVE SPACE AVAILABLE WHILE SN5 HAS ONE SLOT AVAILABLE WITH ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL ON THE WAITING LIST AND THAT HE WILL BE PLACED ON THE WAITING LIST FOR CONSIDERATION TO FILL THIS SLOT; AND (3) SN6 IS LICENSED TO CAPACITY.

Jim Guerry/Snake River Voyages: Mr. Guerry met with the Board relative to his Outfitter License Application for the conduct of float boating activity on the Snake River (SN2 and SN3). Review of Mr. Guerry's application finds it essentially complete with the exception of an Assumed Business Name Certificate. However, review of Board records finds all available slots on those river reaches requested (SN2 and SN3) appear to be currently licensed. This will require further research and was discussed/explained to Mr. Guerry with the Board's position being THAT IF SPACE IS AVAILABLE, MR. GUERRY APPEARS AS QUALIFIED TO BE LICENSED FOR THE RIVER REACHES REQUESTED (SN2, SN3); AND, IN THE EVENT SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, HIS NAME WOULD BE PLACED ON THE WAITING LIST FOR SUCH TIME AS THE SPACE BECOMES AVAILABLE.

Forest Service Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment 1: The Board reviewed the revised Exhibit 2 of Amendment 1 to the M O U as was reviewed and agreed to by the Board and Forest Service at their Boise meeting January 26, 1989. Following a review of this revised copy, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO THE FOREST SERVICE STATING THE BOARD'S CONCURRENCE IN THE REVISED DRAFT. FURTHER THE PROPOSED TRACKING AND APPLICATION OF IDAHO'S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT (A P A), AS DRAFTED BY BOARD'S ATTORNEY, SHOULD BE FORWARDED TO THE FOREST SERVICE FOR THEIR INFORMATION AND USE.

Letter from the Bureau of Land Management dated February 9, 1989: The Board reviewed the BLM's February 9, 1989 letter regarding a meeting to be held at the Idaho Falls BLM office March 21, 1989 at 9:00 a.m. for the purpose of discussing mutual concerns regarding illegal outfitting and the possibility of forming a task force to address such concern. AL LEWIS AND ARLO LARSON WILL REPRESENT THE BOARD IN THIS DISCUSSION.

Gary Sylte/Coeur d'Alene Big Game Outfitters: Mr. and Mrs. Sylte appeared before the Board relative to their Outfitter License Application to reactivate said application for the conduct of

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 16th

Page 14

elk, deer and predator hunting in Fish and Game Management Unit 4. During the course of the conversation and interview, they deleted bear and cougar hunting but requested that said hunting remain on their license as in incidental activity. Consideration of the Syltes' application finds the following facts: (1) the operating area requested is that operation area which was formerly licensed in part to Rick Grunch, dba The Grunch Bunch; and (2) part of the operating area requested, in part, is currently licensed to Grizzly Outfitters, dba Summit Adventures. Following which MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD (1) INITIATE THAT ACTION NECESSARY TO CONSIDER SYLTES' APPLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 28(c) AND THE M O U AMENDMENT 1, EXHIBIT 2 FOR THAT PORTION OF SYLTE'S REQUESTED OPERATING AREA PREVIOUSLY LICENSED TO RICK GRUNCH, dba THE GRUNCH BUNCH; (2) ADVISE THE SYLTES THAT THAT PORTION OF THEIR REQUESTED OPERATING AREA THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN GRIZZLY OUTFITTER dba SUMMIT ADVENTURES' LICENSED OPERATING AREA IS UNAVAILABLE TO BE LICENSED TO ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL (RULE 19(f)); (3) AWAIT RESPONSE FROM THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME BEFORE TAKING FURTHER ACTION IN PROCESSING SYLTE'S APPLICATION.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1230 hours and reconvened at 1340 hours.

Max K. Green/Green's Outfitters and Guides: Mr. Max Green and son Jeff Green and J.D. Williams met with Board regarding Max Green's Outfitter License Application for the conduct of fishing activities on various reservoirs in southeast Idaho. This request is a re-structuring of a proposed business that was originally submitted by Jeff Green. The proposed change/re-structuring is a name change and a change in Designated Agents, from Jeff Green (who now becomes a guide under the outfitter license) to Max K. Green. Following a discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller-Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MAX K. GREEN, dba GREEN'S OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION WITH MAX K. GREEN AS DESIGNATED AGENT, NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT JEFF GREEN WILL SERVE AS GUIDE UNDER THE OUTFITTER LICENSE. FURTHER THE REVISED RESERVOIR LIST SHALL BECOME THOSE DESIGNATED WATERS AS THE OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT OF THE BOATING AND FISHING OUTFITTING BUSINESS, ARE PRIVATELY OWNED WITH PUBLIC ACCESS AND THEREFORE DO NOT REQUIRE A LEASE OR OTHER ARRANGEMENT FOR USE OF SAID WATERS. THUS, LICENSE APPLICATION IS COMPLETE AND LICENSE MAY BE ISSUED. [See Addendum #2.]

X **Trout Creek Outfitters, Inc.-Ray A. Cox, D.A./Jim Daude, dba Gospel Mountain Outfitters:** Messrs. Cox and Daude, who have previously discussed this matter with the board, have now submitted a suggested redefinition of a certain portion of their mutual operating area boundary to eliminate a straight line

situation, and follow natural boundaries. Following review of the suggested change in the operating area boundary, MSC (Crane--Vaughn) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE SAID CHANGE IN THE OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES CONCERNED. [See Addendum #3] [Administrative Note: A copy of this proposed re-definition of the operating boundary should be sent to the Forest Service for their information.]

Board Enforcement Agent Applications: The Board reviewed the several applications received from a Mr. Larry Terherst, Gary Geidle, and Gregory D. Johnston for the position of Enforcement Agent. The Board directs that these applications be held pending the Executive Director coming on board to review same in conjunction with the Enforcement Coordinator to retain services of those individuals they feel can add to the effectiveness of the Board's enforcement program.

Tamarack Camps: The Board reviewed the February 27, 1989 letter from Lewis D. Hamburger, PhD, Associate Executive Director of Tamarack Camps, wherein Mr. Hamburger has outlined certain aspects of their proposed wilderness camps anticipated to take place in Idaho this coming year. Unfortunately the letter does not detail where this camp is to occur, etc. Following a discussion of this letter, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. HAMBURGER TO ADVISE HIM THAT THE BOARD COULD GIVE EXEMPTION TO TAMARACK CAMPS' PROPOSED ACTIVITY IF IT IS TO BE JUST A "ONE-SHOT DEAL", NOT TO BE REPEATED IN SUCCEEDING YEARS. HOWEVER, TO GIVE A MORE DIFINITIVE ANSWER, THE BOARD WOULD REQUIRE A MORE SPECIFIC OUTLINE OF WHAT PROGRAM IS TO BE INSTITUTED, WHERE, WHEN AND HOW IT WOULD BE CONDUCTED.

* **Bill Bernt/Aggipah River Trips:** The Board reviewed the letter from Mr. Bernt regarding his request for a waiver of Rule 53. Following a discussion of this request, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT MR. BERNT'S REQUEST FOR A WAIVER OF RULE 53 BE APPROVED. SAID APPROVAL IS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (1) BILL BERNT'S REQUEST DATED FEBRUARY 28, 1989 FOR WAIVER OF RULE 53 FOR A TRIP ORIGINATING JULY 7, 1989 ON THE MIDDLE FORK SALMON RIVER; AND (2) THE CRITERIA SET FORTH IN THE MARCH 9, 1989 LETTER RECEIVED FROM ROBERT C. HERMAN AS TO THE TIME, PLACE, AND PARTICIPANTS ON THE TRIP. FURTHER, THAT THIS APPROVAL IS PREDICATED UPON THE RECEIPT OF SIGNED RELEASES FROM EACH OF THE INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE PARTICIPATING ON THIS TRIP, PRIOR TO TRIP DEPARTURE.

✓ **Canyons, Inc./Les Bechtel, D.A.:** The Board reviewed Mr. Bechtel's March 4, 1989 letter regarding his problem with the Board's re-defined rule on the main Salmon River, Corn Creek to Spring Bar (SA6). The problem: when Mr. Bechtel floats the

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 16th

page 16

Middle Fork Salmon River, he defines Cache Bar as his take out point, thereby leaving a reach of some four miles of the main Salmon between Cache Bar and Corn Creek as unavailable to his operation. Following review and discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller--Vaughn) THAT MR. BECHTEL'S LICENSE BE AMENDED TO READ THAT HIS MIDDLE FORK SALMON RIVER TAKE OUT POINT SHALL BE CACHE BAR OR ON TO CORN CREEK ON THE MAIN SALMON RIVER, PROVIDED THAT MR. BECHTEL PROVIDES THE BOARD WITH THE LOG THAT HIS LICENSED GUIDES WHO WILL BE WORKING THIS RIVER REACH HAVE HAD AT LEAST ONE TRIP ON THE WATERS IN QUESTION (BETWEEN CACHE BAR AND CORN CREEK). THIS CERTIFICATION BY MR. BECHTEL SHOULD BE RECEIVED BEFORE HIS LICENSE IS AMENDED AND ISSUED.

✓ **Cougar Ranch Outfitters, Ltd./Brent Hill, D.A.:** The Board reviewed the letter from Gary L. Fulmer, District Ranger, Middle Fork Ranger District regarding the proposed 1988 probationary performance rating on Cougar Ranch Outfitters, Ltd. Following review of this proposed rating, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. FULMER STATING THE BOARD HAS NO OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED RATING AS PREDICATED UPON EVENTS THIS PAST SEASON RESULTING IN A FATALITY. FURTHER, THE BOARD HAS NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE INCIDENT OR OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING TO COUGAR RANCH OUTFITTERS, LTD.'S 1988 OPERATIONS.

IOGA Spring Meeting at Sun Valley: The Board reviewed the tentative program for the IOGA Spring Meeting and discussed whom among the Board would be attending, following which the Board directs that the Office Secretary inquire into and make necessary room and IOGA reservation and registration arrangements for Leo Crane, Hank Miller, Dale Baird and Bill Meiners to attend as well as Board's Executive Director, Dean Sangrey for Wednesday and Thursday nights and for registration. Note: Dale Baird does not require a full registration fee and will be staying for Wednesday night only.

Sawtooth National Recreation Area: The Board reviewed the February 16, 1989 letter from Carl Pence, Area Ranger Sawtooth National Recreation Area (SNRA), in which he has attached their Environmental Assessment regarding the proposed steelhead fishing on the upper Salmon River, first bridge across Salmon River above Red Fish Lake Creek to Torrey's Bar (SA1) relative to bank (walk and wade) fishing and/or drift boat fishing. Following review of the E.A. and discussion of the pros and cons of same, MSC (Vaughn--Baird) THAT (1) THE BOARD RECOMMEND AND CONCUR IN THE RECOMMENDATION THAT NO DRIFT BOAT STEELHEAD FISHING BE ALLOWED AND (2) THE BOARD RECOMMENDS THAT ALTERNATIVE C BE THAT ALTERNATIVE CHOSEN WITH THE LIMIT PLACED AT THE HIGHER (4) PERMIT LEVEL AND ISSUED FOR WALK AND WADE FISHING.

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 16th

page 17

✓ **Mackay Bar/Idaho Wilderness Company:** The Board reviewed the March 11, 1989 letter from Brent Estep, Mackay Bar Float Manager regarding his request and review of Jim Grant, Tim Flaherty, and Rick Johnson's credentials to be licensed as river guides. Following review of this request and credentials submitted to the Board, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT BASED ON THE MARCH 11, 1989 LETTER AND PHONE CALL BETWEEN BOARD VICE CHAIRMAN MILLER AND MR. ESTEP, THE BOARD CREDIT (A) MR. JIM GRANT WITH THREE (3) MIDDLE FORK TRIPS, ONE (1) SALMON RIVER TRIP FROM CORN CREEK (SA6), AND ONE (1) HELLS CANYON TRIP (SA7 AND SA8); (B) CREDIT MR. TIM FLAHERTY WITH ONE (1) MIDDLEFORK TRIP (MF1 AND MF2), ONE SALMON RIVER TRIP (SA6) AND ONE (1) HELLS CANYON TRIP (SA7 AND SA8); AND (C) NOT CREDIT ANY TRIPS TO MR. RICK JOHNSON. FURTHER, THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. ESTEP ADVISING HIM OF THE BOARD'S ACTION.

U.S. Forest Service: The Board reviewed the February 8, 1989 letter from the Intermountain Region regarding the proposed meetings with Forest Management Teams for discussion of the M O U processes by and between the Board and Forest Service as applicable to licensing and permitting of outfitting and guiding activities on national forest lands. Following review of this letter and schedule of proposed meetings, (the Boise and Payette meetings have already occurred in which the Chairman attended). Hank Miller will cover the Targhee and Salmon National Forest meetings. Dale Baird will cover the Sawtooth National Forest meeting, and the Chairman will cover the Challis National Forest meeting. Further, all forests north of the Salmon River will be meeting at Lewiston March 27, 1989 for this purpose, the Chairman and Leo Crane will cover this meeting.

Clearwater National Forest: The Board reviewed the January 29, 1989 Memorandum regarding the proposed Clearwater National Forest annual spring outfitters coordination meeting, the Chairman, Mr. Leo Crane, and Al Lewis, Enforcement Coordinator will attend this meeting.

Targhee National Forest: The Board reviewed the February 17, 1989 letter from the Forest Service regarding the outfitter/guide meeting to be held at the Palisades Ranger District Office to discuss outfitting and guiding activities on the Targhee National Forest. The meeting is to be held on March 23, 1989 at 9:00 a.m. at the Palisades Ranger District. Al Lewis, Enforcement Coordinator, or Arlo Larson, Enforcement Agent will attend this meeting.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1705 hours and reconvened on Friday, March 17, 1989 at 0815 hours with The Board's attorney and all Board members except Ron Vaughn present.

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 16th and 17th

Page 18

Board Minutes: The Board reviewed its current distribution list of those individuals, agencies, etc. to receive copies of approved Board minutes. Following discussion of this matter, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT APPROVED BOARD MINUTES BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE FOLLOWING: (1) FOREST SERVICE: COPIES SHOULD GO TO THE TEN SUPERVISOR'S OFFICES IN IDAHO, AND TO THE HELLS CANYON AND SAWTOOTH NATIONAL RECREATION AREAS AND REGION 1 AT MISSOULA, MONTANA AND REGION 4 AT OGDEN, UTAH; (2) BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT: COPIES SHOULD GO TO EACH OF THE SIX DISTRICT OFFICES AND TO THE STATE OFFICE; (3) IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME: COPIES SHOULD GO TO EACH OF THE SIX REGIONAL OFFICES AND TO THE STATE OFFICE; (4) BOARD'S ATTORNEY AND ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL; AND (5) THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ASSOCIATION.

Executive Director Signature Authorization: Following review of just what documents the Board would authorize the Executive Director to sign, the Board directs THAT INITIALLY HE BE AUTHORIZED TO SIGN ROUTINE CORRESPONDENCE, HE BE AUTHORIZED (1) TO USE THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR VICE CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE STAMP BY INITIALING SAME IN ISSUANCE OF LICENSES; (2) TO SIGN THE PAYROLL EXCEPT FOR HIS OWN; AND (3) ISSUE/SIGN ROTARY ACCOUNT DRAFTS.

✓ **Lyle Davis:** The Board reviewed Mr. Davis's Outfitter License Amendment Request for the addition of fall bird hunting trips in the Hell's Canyon and backpacking in the Seven Devils. Following review of Mr. Davis's Request and input from the Hells Canyon National Recreation Area regarding his Amendment Request MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. DAVIS'S AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE ADDITION OF CHUKAR HUNTING IN CONJUNCTION WITH HIS FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITY AND LIKEWISE BACKPACKING ACTIVITY IN THE "SEVEN DEVILS" - GRANITE CREEK DRAINAGE UTILIZING THE LOOP TRAIL FROM WINDY PASS. [See Addendum #4.]

✓ **Bear Valley Outfitters, Inc./Gregory DeVan, D.A.:** Messrs. Douglas Perry, Dan Rothoff, Allan Cameron, Gregory DeVan, and Bruce Perry met with the Board relative to the proposed sale and transfer of business by and between Garden Valley, Inc./Dan Rothoff, D.A. to Bear Valley Outfitters, Inc./Gregory DeVan, D.A. Following the interview concerning the proposed sale and review of proposed operating area boundary adjustment/corrections and finding that the proposed operating boundaries are satisfactory to all parties concerned, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE (1) THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS AS PRESENTED TO THE BOARD INCLUSIVE OF ALL ACTIVITIES CURRENTLY LICENSED TO GARDEN VALLEY, INC.; (2) GREGORY DeVAN AS DESIGNATED QUALIFIED TO GUIDE ALL ACTIVITIES LICENSED TO BEAR VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC. [SEE ADDENDUM #5]

✓ **Bear Valley River Company, Inc./Douglas Perry, D.A.:** Mr. Douglas Perry, together with Mr. Gregory DeVan and their attorney, Mr. Bruce Perry, and Mr. Steve Guinn of the Whitewater Shop River Tours met with the Board regarding the proposed sale and transfer of a portion of Mr. Guinn's float boating activity on the Payette River, North Fork - Cabarton to Smiths Ferry Bridge (PN2) and Payette River - Banks to Black Canyon Dam (PA1) to Bear Valley River Company, Inc. Following the interview and discussion, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE (1) THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS, PENDING COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK, SPECIFICALLY PAYMENT OF FEES; AND (2) DOUGLAS PERRY AS DESIGNATED AGENT, NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE. HOWEVER, LICENSE IS TO BE ISSUED, INASMUCH AS THERE IS AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH STEVE GUINN TO SERVE AS LEAD BOATMAN UNTIL SUCH TIME AS OTHER QUALIFIED GUIDES ARE EMPLOYED OR MR. PERRY BECOMES QUALIFIED.

✓ **Bear Valley River Company, Inc./Douglas Perry, D.A.:** Following the interview with Messrs. Douglas Perry, Gregory DeVan and Bruce Perry concerning the proposed transfer and consolidation of the float boating activity on the Payette River, South Fork - Grandjean to Deadwood River (PS1) and Payette River, South Fork - Deadwood River to Banks (PS2) acquired from Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc. and currently licensed to Bear Valley Outfitters, Inc. to the Bear Valley River Company, Inc. MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE TRANSFER AND CONSOLIDATION OF RIVER ACTIVITIES WITH LICENSE ISSUED TO SHOW BEAR VALLEY RIVER COMPANY, INC. IS LICENSED FOR ALL FOUR PAYETTE RIVER FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITIES -- NAMELY PS1, PS2, PN2, AND PA1. FURTHER, THAT PS1 AND PS2 BE DELETED FROM BEAR VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC.'S LICENSE.

Oregon River Experiences, Inc./Kenneth Baysinger, D.A.: Mr. Baysinger met with the Board relative to the proposed sale and transfer of business from Oregon River Experiences, Inc./Bob Doppelt, D.A. to Oregon River Experiences, Inc./Ken Baysinger, D.A. Following the interview and discussion of the particulars to the proposed sale and transfer of business, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS FOR CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITIES ON THE MAIN SALMON RIVER--HAMMAR CREEK TO HELLER BAR AND ON TO LEWISTON (SAB), PENDING SUBMISSION OF A CONTRACT FOR A LEAD BOATMAN TO SERVE UNDER MR. BAYSINGER'S EMPLOY UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HE BECOMES QUALIFIED TO GUIDE IN HIS OWN RIGHT. FURTHER THAT MR. BAYSINGER BE APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT, NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE. AND UPON RECEIPT OF CONTRACT OF A QUALIFIED LEAD BOATMAN, LICENSE BE ISSUED. [Administrative Note: Mr. Baysinger submitted funds in the amount of \$400.00 for payment of outfitter license, designated agent, and a guide license. He has requested that the \$75.00 fee for the guide license be refunded to him and the Board so directs that this be done.]

✓ **Peter Grubb/River Odysseys West:** Mr. Grubb and Dick Waite met with the Board relative to the proposed sale and transfer of a portion of High Adventure River Tours, Inc.'s business on the Middle Fork Salmon River (MF1 and MF2). Following the interview, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BE APPROVED, PENDING COMPLETION OF THE NECESSARY PAPERWORK -- NAMELY (1) LAND MANAGER'S APPROVAL; (2) SIGNED CONTRACT AND RELEASE FROM HIGH ADVENTURES RIVER TOURS, INC. FOR THE MF1 AND MF2 FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITY ON THE MIDDLE FORK SALMON RIVER; AND, (3) PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES. FURTHER, THAT PETER GRUBB IS A QUALIFIED LEAD BOATMAN ON THE MIDDLE FORK (MF1 AND MF2). THUS, UPON SUBMISSION OF THE NECESSARY PAPERWORK, LICENSE BE ISSUED.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1205 hours and reconvened at 1335 hours.

Rules Making - Rule 57(SS1): The Board reviewed the matter of an error in printed Outfitters and Guides Board Rules and Regulations Rule 57 as regards the South Fork of the Snake River wherein the current rule covers only that portion of the South Fork Snake River from Palisades Dam downstream to Poplar. In amending this rule during the recent rules making procedure, it was not the Board's intent to lop off the lower section of the river from Poplar downstream to the confluence with the Henry's Fork. The current rule, essentially eliminates the float boating activity which has been historically licensed on this lower river reach, thereby invalidating those licensees having this as a licenseable activity on their license. Thus, with the foregoing in mind, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT THE BOARD INITIATE RULES MAKING PROCEDURE TO CORRECT THIS OVERSIGHT/ERROR IN THE CURRENT RULES. THUS, THE FOLLOWING RULE IS HEREBY ADOPTED. (SS1) SNAKE RIVER - SOUTH FORK SECTION IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

"(SS1) SNAKE RIVER - SOUTH FORK PALISADES DAM TO CONFLUENCE WITH HENRY'S FORK. NO MORE THAN FOUR (4) BOATS MAY BE USED BY AN OUTFITTER AT ANY ONE TIME ON ANY OF THE FOLLOWING RIVER REACHES: (A) PALISADES DAM TO SWAN VALLEY BRIDGE; (B) SWAN VALLEY BRIDGE TO BLACK CANYON; AND (C) BLACK CANYON TO POPLAR (KELLY CANYON).

ON THE LOWER SOUTH FORK SNAKE RIVER REACH FROM POPLAR TO THE CONFLUENCE WITH HENRY'S FORK, NO MORE THAN TWELVE (12) BOATS MAY BE USED BY AN OUTFITTER AT ANY ONE TIME."

FURTHER, THAT THE BOARD INSTRUCT ITS ATTORNEY TO INITIATE THOSE STEPS NECESSARY TO ADOPT THE CORRECTED RULE AS A PERMANENT RULES CHANGE.

Ted Epley: Board Member Dale Baird, following a conversation with Mr. Epley concerning an advertisement that recently appeared in the North American Hunting Club brochure, wherein it lists Cal Stoddard as a licensed Idaho Outfitter, which prompts Mr. Epley to request the Board address a letter to the North American Hunting Club to advise them that Mr. Stoddard has not been licensed as an outfitter in the State of Idaho for the past two years. Following a discussion of this matter, the Board directs THAT SUCH A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN HUNTING CLUB ADVISING THEM OF MR. STODDARD'S STATUS AS OF THIS DATE AND TIME, WITH A COPY OF SAID LETTER TO TED EPLEY.

***Idaho Guide Service, Inc./Jim Powell, D.A.:** The Board reviewed Idaho Guide Service, Inc.'s file relative to the receipt March 16, 1989 of their response to the Board's January 20, 1989 letter requesting further information and clarification of their proposed business operation. Review of this material finds that such material is not complete. Thus, the Board is unable to take final action regarding their request. Following this discussion, MSC (Miller-Baird) THAT THE BOARD ADDRESS A LETTER TO JOHN S. RICHIE OF IDAHO GUIDE SERVICE, INC. ADVISING HIM THAT (1) THE BOARD HAS REVIEWED THE MATERIAL SUBMITTED BY HIS MARCH 14, 1989, LETTER AND FOUND SUCH INFORMATION INCOMPLETE. THEREFORE, THE BOARD REQUESTS THAT HE, JIM POWELL, AND OLIN GARDNER MEET WITH THE BOARD AT ITS MAY MEETING ON TUESDAY, MAY 9, 1989 AT 1100 HOURS TO REVIEW THEIR APPLICATION AND PROPOSED BUSINESS OPERATION. AND (2) THAT, IN THE INTERIM, THEY BE REQUESTED TO SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY PAPERWORK TO ENABLE THE BOARD TO TAKE FINAL ACTION REGARDING THEIR LICENSE FOR THE 1989-1990 SEASON. SAID PAPERWORK SHOULD INCLUDE THE NECESSARY (A) RECEIPT OF UPDATED CLEARANCE/CONCURRENCE FROM LAND MANAGING AGENCIES OF THEIR APPROVAL IN ISSUE OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT; (B) RIVER WORTHINESS OF THEIR JET BOAT OR LEASE OR RENTAL OF ONE WHICH WOULD ACCOMMODATE THIS NEED; AND, (C) A COPY OF LEASE/RENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE EQUIPMENT OLIN GARDNER OWNS AND PROPOSES TO USE IN THE CONDUCT OF THE BUSINESS. FURTHERMORE, THEY BE ADVISED THAT THERE IS AN OUTSTANDING COMPLAINT AGAINST IDAHO GUIDE SERVICE, INC./OLIN GARDNER, D.A., WHICH THE BOARD WISHES TO DISCUSS WITH MR. GARDNER PRIOR TO THEIR TAKING FURTHER ACTION ON HIS APPLICATION TO BECOME DESIGNATED AGENT.

✓ **Hughes River Expeditions, Inc./Jerry Hughes, D.A.:** The Board reviewed Hughes River Expeditions, Inc.'s Outfitter License Amendment Request for the addition of Hungarian partridge and forest grouse hunting along those river reaches to which they are currently licensed for float boating and chukkar hunting, as well as his further request that he be licensed for steelhead fishing on the Snake River - Hells Canyon downstream to Heller Bar (SN7 and SN8), and on the Lower Salmon from Hammar Creek to the confluence of the Snake (SAB). Following discussion of Mr. Hughes's request, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT (1) HUGHES RIVER EXPEDITIONS, INC.'S AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE ADDITION OF HUNGARIAN PARTRIDGE, AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING BE APPROVED and (2) A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. HUGHES ADVISING HIM THAT HIS CURRENT LICENSED ACTIVITY OF FISHING DOES INCLUDE STEELHEAD FISHING ON THOSE WATERS FOR WHICH HE IS CURRENTLY LICENSED.

✓ **Diana Swift Haynes, dba Waipiti Meadow Ranch and Outfitters:** The Board reviewed Ms. Haynes outfitter License Amendment Request for the addition of snowmobiling activity noting that the Forest Service and the Idaho Department of Fish and Game have no objection to the granting of this Amendment Request. Following discussion of this matter, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT SAID AMENDMENT REQUEST BE APPROVED.

✓ **Tony D. Brown, dba Mountain Boys Hunting Group:** The Board reviewed Mr. Brown's Outfitter License Application for the conduct of elk, deer, bear and cougar hunting in Fish and Game Management Unit 1. Following a review of Mr. Brown's file and recommendations made by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. BROWN'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(4) and (c) and 36-2113 (a)(6 and 14) AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME RECOMMENDATIONS BY LETTER DATED OCTOBER 20, 1988.

✓ **William H. Wessels:** The Board reviewed Mr. Wessels outfitter license application for the conduct of bird hunting, primarily water fowl. Following the review of Mr. Wessels' application and in consideration of the Board's prior response to such application, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR.

WESSELS TO ADVISE HIM THAT HIS APPLICATION AND NAME WILL BE PLACED ON A WAITING LIST, PENDING THE BOARD'S RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO THAT RULE OR RULES THAT MAY BE NECESSARY TO REGULATE AND LICENSE THIS ACTIVITY.

✓ **OmniSports, dba The Snug Company/Brian Brockette, D.A.:** The Board reviewed The Snug Company's Outfitter License Amendment Request to become Designated Agent for Omnisports, dba The Snug Company and the addition of walk and wade fishing on SA1 and SA2. Mr. Brockette is aware that SA1 is currently under review/research by and between the Board, the Sawtooth NRA and the Idaho Department of Fish and Game as to the applicability of this activity, with a decision yet to be made as to if or how this proposed activity on SA1 would be licensed/permitted and regulated. Thus, in accordance with his letter dated March 9, 1989, the Board consider his Amendment Request for steelhead fishing on SA2. Following a review of this request, response from the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, and in consideration that there is currently licensed float boat steelhead activity on SA2, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT (1) BRIAN BORCKETTE BE APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT FOR OMNISPORTS, dba THE SNUG COMPANY, QUALIFIED TO GUIDE FISHING AND BIRD HUNTING; AND (2) OMNISPORTS, dba THE SNUG COMPANY'S OUTFITTER LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR STEELHEAD WALK AND WADE FISHING ON SA2 BE DENIED PENDING FURTHER RESEARCH AS TO IMPACT ON THE RESOURCES, SOCIAL INTERACTION AND EFFECT UPON CURRENTLY LICENSED FLOAT BOAT OUTFITTERS. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(5). [Administrative Note: We need to address letters to the currently licensed float boat licensees to ascertain their response to proposed walk and wade fishing on SA2 for both trout and anadromous fish species.]

✓ **Art Griffith, dba Iron Horse Outfitters:** The Board reviewed Mr. Griffith's request to consider adjusting his currently licensed operating boundary to that boundary to which he was historically licensed. Following discussion of this request and review of input received from affected outfitters and the Forest Service, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT ART GRIFFITH, dba IRON HORSE OUTFITTERS' OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY BE RESTORED IN PART TO THAT BOUNDARY TO WHICH HE WAS HISTORICALLY LICENSED, NAMELY ON THE SOUTH SIDE, ADJACENT TO THE EAST FORK OF MOOSE CREEK AND ALONG THE SOUTHEAST BOUNDARY ADJACENT TO BIG CREEK. OTHERWISE, HIS CURRENTLY LICENSED OPERATING BOUNDARY AREA REMAIN UNCHANGED. [See Addendum #6.]

✓ **Salmon River Properties, Inc./Frank Valvo, D.A.:** The Board reviewed Salmon River Properties, Inc.'s file and Janet Valvo's January 23, 1989 letter to the Board, in which she requests clarification of their operating area boundaries. Following

review of this request, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO SALMON RIVER PROPERTIES, INC. TO (1) ACKNOWLEDGE BOARD ERROR RELATIVE TO THE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS THAT READ (SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST B.M.) TO CORRECT SAME TO READ (SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 20 EAST B.M.); AND (2) STATE THAT THEIR MAP SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OUTLINING THEIR OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY IS INCORRECT AND MUST BE CHANGED TO FOLLOW THE WATERSHED DIVIDE BETWEEN TWELVE MILE CREEK AND THE MAIN SALMON RIVER RATHER THAN UP TWELVE MILE CREEK ITSELF. [See Addendum #7.]

✓ **Martin R. Capps:** The Board reviewed a letter received from Mr. Capps dated December 22, 1988, in which Mr. Capps requests a review of his operating area boundary. Following consideration of his request, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. CAPPS SUGGESTING (1) THAT THAT PORTION OF HIS OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY NORTH OF LAKE MOUNTAIN BE EXTENDED NORTH TO JOIN LARRY MOATS' OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY, THEN TO PROCEED EASTERLY DOWN WILLIAMS CREEK TO THE MAIN SALMON RIVER AND TO INQUIRE TO WHETHER HE WOULD HAVE ANY PROBLEM WITH THIS PROPOSAL; (2) IF THIS IS ACCEPTABLE TO HIM, THAT HE CHECK WITH THE FOREST SERVICE AND THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT TO ASCERTAIN THEIR RESPONSE TO SUCH A MODIFICATION OF HIS OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY; AND (3) THAT IF THIS IS AGREEABLE TO ALL PARTIES CONCERNED, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT SUCH ADJUSTMENT IN MR. CAPPS OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY BE APPROVED AND UPDATED BY ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT.

✓ **Alvin Dale Carver:** The Board again reviewed Mr. Carver's Outfitter License Application for the conduct of elk, deer, and bear hunting and trailriding activities in Fish and Game Management Unit 39. The Board further noted Mr. Carver's answer (on the Outfitter License application, Section B) in the affirmative as to whether he had been convicted of a felony, following which MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT MR. CARVER'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2109(c) AND 36-2113(a)(3).

Brian Butz, dba B & K Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr. Butz's Outfitter License Amendment Request for extension and inclusion of an additional area in which to conduct elk, deer, moose, goat, sheep, bear and cougar hunting in Fish and Game Management Unit 4. Following a review of this request and in recognition of the fact that Mr. Butz forfeited bail bond for violation of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act, to wit: operating outside of his licensed operating area boundary, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. BUTZ'S OUTFITTER LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO CODE 36-2109(c) AND 36-2113(a)(6 and 14).

✓ **Gary Madsen:** The Board reviewed Mr. Madsen's amended Outfitter License Amendment Request for the extension and inclusion of additional area for conduct of his licensed activities, following which, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT SAID AMENDMENT REQUEST BE APPROVED AS AMENDED TO EXTEND HIS CURRENT OPERATING BOUNDARY SOUTHEASTERLY TO THE PAHSIMEROI LOST RIVER WATERSHED DIVIDE AND FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNITS 37 AND 51 BOUNDARY, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TO THE CHALLIS NATIONAL FOREST BOUNDARY, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NATIONAL FOREST BOUNDARY TO THE PAHSIMEROI MAIN SALMON RIVER WATERSHED DIVIDE, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE PAHSIMEROI RIVER. [See Addendum #8.]

✓ **Dusty Youren:** The Board reviewed Mr. Youren's Outfitter License Amendment Request to add bear hunting to that area to which he is currently licensed for lion hunting. Also, the Board considered Mr. Youren's verbal request of the Board Chairman as to whether the current license limitation of five (5) cougars could be modified. In consideration of these requests and review of Idaho Department of Fish and Game recommendations, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE DUSTY YOUREN'S AMENDMENT FOR CONDUCT OF BEAR HUNTING WITHIN HIS CURRENTLY LICENSED COUGAR AREA, EXCLUSIVE OF FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNIT 32. FURTHER, THAT MR. YOUREN BE ADVISED THAT THE LIMITATION ON COUGAR HUNTING WILL REMAIN AS CURRENTLY LICENSED.

Tom Jarvis: The Board reviewed Mr. Jarvis's use records for the conduct of cougar hunting in the Custer cougar hunting area to note that his use records show that he has reported no use for five out of the last five years. Thus, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT MR. JARVIS BE GIVEN NOTICE OF A NON-USE HEARING TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD AS TO WHY THIS LICENSED ACTIVITY SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED FROM HIS LICENSE AS APPLICABLE TO THE CUSTER JOINT USE COUGAR HUNTING AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOARD RULE 22. FURTHER, THIS HEARING SHOULD BE SCHEDULED FOR THE MAY BOARD MEETING.

✓ **John Joseph Luster:** The Board reviewed Mr. Luster's 1989-1990 Guide License Application and noted that Mr. Luster had been convicted of a Fish and Game violation. Also, that Mr. Luster answered "No", Section D of said application. Following review of this matter, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT MR. LUSTER'S 1989-1990 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION BE APPROVED AND ISSUED WITHOUT RESTRICTION. FURTHER THAT A LETTER SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO MR. LUSTER INFORMING HIM THAT HE OVERLOOKED HIS 1978 CONVICTION FOR A VIOLATION OF IDAHO FISH AND GAME LAW WHEN HE FILED HIS GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION. A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD GO TO HIS EMPLOYING OUTFITTER AS WELL. [Administrative Note: Inquiry should be made of Victor Frederickson as to his intent to have Luster as D.A. If so, necessary papers would be required, interview before the Board, and test.]

✓ **Delbert Allman, dba Fall Creek Outfitters:** The Board reviewed Mr. Allman's 1989-1990 Outfitter License renewal application to note his answer that he had received a violation for not having obtained necessary Forest Service Special Use Permits in 1985. Following a discussion of this matter, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT MR. ALLMAN'S LICENSE RENEWAL BE APPROVED WITH LICENSE ISSUED.

Sawtooth Guide Service, Inc./Robert L. Cole, D.A.: The Board reviewed Mr. Cole's 1989-1990 Outfitter License Renewal, upon which he has pencilled in a request to delete from his operating area description the phrase "excluding federal lands". Following a discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller--Baird, Crane, "NO") THAT MR. COLE'S RENEWAL APPLICATION BE PROCESSED WITH LICENSE ISSUED THE SAME AS LAST YEAR AND THAT AT SUCH TIME AS THE FISHING (WALK AND WADE) DECISION ON SA1 AND SA2 IS RESOLVED, HIS REQUEST WILL BE RECONSIDERED. [Administrative Note: Mr. Cole should be advised that, when he receives a special use permit from the Sawtooth National Recreation Area for conduct of walk and wade fishing on SA1, and that portion of SA2 involved on his license, that he should submit same to the Board to enable further processing of his request.

Idaho Outfitters and Guides Association (IOGA): The Board reviewed the request from the IOGA relative to ownership rights upon divorce or survivorship. The Board referred this matter to its attorney for a legal opinion in this regard with said opinion presented to the Board following which MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO THE IOGA IN WHICH THE OWNERSHIP RIGHTS UPON DIVORCE AND SURVIVORSHIP ARE DEFINED AS OUTLINED IN THE BOARD ATTORNEY'S OPINION TO THE BOARD.

Salmon River Lodge, Inc./Steve Olsen, D.A.: The Board reviewed Mr. Olsen's request to be Designated Agent for Salmon River Lodge, Inc. and further noted that he, for the past two Board meetings has failed to appear before the Board relative to his being licensed as a Designated Agent. Following which, the Board directs THAT A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. OLSEN STATING THAT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HE APPEARS BEFORE THE BOARD RELATIVE TO HIS APPLICATION TO BECOME DESIGNATED AGENT FOR SALMON RIVER LODGE, INC. AND SECURES BOARD'S APPROVAL FOR SUCH DESIGNATION, THAT ALL MATTERS WHICH HE SIGNS ON BEHALF OF SALMON RIVER LODGE, INC. SUCH AS LICENSING OF GUIDES OR OTHER MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE BOARD ARE INVALID.

Lemhi Bear/Cougar Area: The Board reviewed the use reports for those persons currently licensed to the Lemhi Bear/Cougar area. Following a review of the use reports, the Board directs THAT (1) APPROPRIATE NON-USE HEARINGS BE ESTABLISHED FOR THE MAY MEETING,

STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
MINUTES - March 13-17, 1989
proceedings of the 17th

Page 27

BRINGING IN THOSE INDIVIDUALS SHOWING NO USE FOR TWO OUT OF THE THREE PRECEDING YEARS FOR EITHER COUGAR OR BEAR HUNTING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 22; (2) FURTHER, THE BOARD DIRECTS CONTACT WITH THE CHALLIS AND SALMON NATIONAL FOREST TO REQUEST SPECIAL USE REPORTS FOR ALL PERSONS LICENSED TO THE LEMHI BEAR/COUGAR AREA FOR THE PAST THREE YEARS; AND (3) FOR THE CUSTER COUGAR HUNTING AREA, A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MILT BUTLER FOR NON-USE OF THIS ACTIVITY FOR THE PAST THREE YEARS.

COMPLAINTS: The Board reviewed the complaints on file and instructed the Chairman to take necessary action/steps to resolve/answer same.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 1750 hours.



WILLIAM R. MEINERS, Chairman of the Board

ATTEST:



JANI H. DEMOND, Office Secretary

ADDENDUM 1 (March Board Minutes - page 5)

✓ JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC.
Stanley Paul Meholchick, Designated Agent

AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND HUNTING OF BEAR

AREA 1: Beginning on the East Fork of the South Fork Salmon River (EFSFSR) at Yellowpine, Idaho, and the mouth of Johnson Creek (Sec. 21, T19N, R8E, BM); thence southerly upstream on Johnson Creek to Landmark (Sec. 7, T15N, R8E, BM) at the intersection with Road 447; thence easterly on Roads 447 and 437 to and upstream on North Fork Sand Creek to the Middle Fork/South Fork Salmon River watershed divide, Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 25/27 boundary, and Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) boundary at Snowshoe Cabin (Sec. 11, T15N, R8E, BM); thence northerly along said watershed divide, F&G Mgmt Unit and Wilderness boundary via Little Baldy, Lake Mountain, Chilcoot Peak, Trapper Mountain, and Pistol Rock to intersect Road 640 on the Johnson Creek/EFSFSR/MFSR watershed divide (Sec. 32, T18N, R9E, BM); thence northwesterly on Road 640 to "Meadow Creek" on the Johnson Creek/EFSFSR watershed divide to and along Antimony Ridge to the EFSFSR at the mouth of No Mans Creek (Sec. 26, R19N, R8E, BM); thence westerly downstream along the EFSFSR to Johnson Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 25] [Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984, Boise National Forest Map dated 1977, and Payette National Forest map dated 1983]

AREA FOR TRAILRIDES AND RIFLE/ARCHERY HUNTING OF ELK & DEER

AREA 2: Beginning on the East Fork of the South Fork Salmon River (EFSFSR) at the mouth of Johnson Creek (Sec. 21, T19N, R8E, BM) and Boise/Payette National Forest (B/PNF) boundary; thence westerly downstream on the EFSFSR and forest boundary to Caton Creek (Sec. 34, T19N, R7E, BM); thence southerly upstream on Caton Creek and B/PNF boundary via Caton Lake, Caton Meadows to the Johnson Creek/South Fork Salmon River (SFSR) watershed divide at Log Mountain (Sec. 10, T17N, R7E, BM) and continuing southerly along said watershed divide and national forest boundary to the Roaring/Rustican/Trout Creek watershed divide (Sec. 5, T16N, R7E, BM) at which point the national forest boundary turns abruptly west; thence continuing southerly on the Johnson Creek/SFSR watershed divide to intersect Road 579 at Warm Lake Summit (Sec. 9, T15N, R7E, BM); thence easterly on Road 579 via Landmark to Road 477 and continuing easterly along Roads 447 and 437 to and upstream on North Fork Sand Creek to the Middle Fork Salmon River (MFSR)/SFSR watershed divide, Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 25/27 boundary, and Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) boundary at Snowshoe Cabin (Sec. 11, T15N, R8E, BM); thence northerly along said watershed divide, F&G Mgmt Unit and Wilderness boundary via Little Baldy, Lake Mountain, Chilcoot Peak, Trapper Mountain, and Pistol Rock to

JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC.
(page two)

intersect Road 640 on the Johnson Creek/EFSFSR/MFSR watershed divide (Sec. 32, T18N, R9E, BM); thence northwesterly on Road 640 to "Meadow Creek" on the Johnson Creek/EFSFSR watershed divide to and along Antimony Ridge to the EFSFSR at the mouth of No Mans Creek (Sec. 26, T19N, R8E, BM); thence westerly downstream along EFSFSR to Johnson Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 25] [Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984, Boise National Forest Map dated 1977, and Payette National Forest Map dated 1983]

ADDITIONAL AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND HUNTING OF BEAR

AREA 3: Beginning at East Mountain (Sec. 21, T13N, R5E, B.M.) on the North Fork/Middle Fork Payette River (MFPR/NFPR) watershed divide and Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management Unit (F&G Mgmt.) 24/33 boundary; thence northeasterly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 24/33 boundary to Railroad Pass (Sec. 17, T14N, R6E, B.M.) on the MFPR/NFPR and South Fork Salmon River (SFSR) watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 boundary; thence southeasterly on the MFPR/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 boundary to Monument Peak (Sec. 14, T13N, R6E, B.M.) on the MFPR/SFSR and Deadwood River watershed divide; thence northeasterly on the Deadwood/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 and 25/34 boundary via Rice Peak to Deadwood Summit (Sec. 23, T14N, R7E, B.M.) on the Deadwood/SFSR and Johnson Creek watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/34 boundary; thence northerly on the Johnson Creek/SFSR watershed divide via Landmark Rock and Warm Lake Summit to the Boise/Payette National Forest (B/PNF) boundary at the head of Roaring Creek (Sec. 5, T16N, R7E, BM); thence westerly on said national forest boundary down the Goat/Roaring Creek watershed divide to and across the SFSR and up the Cliff/Dollar and Blackmare/Dollar watershed divides via Squaretop Mountain to the North Fork Payette River (NFPR)/SFSR watershed divide at Needles Summit and F&G Mgmt Units 24/25 boundary (Sec. 2, T16N, R5E, BM); thence southerly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary via Gold Fork Rock, Big Creek Summit, Oro Mountain to the F&G Mgmt Unit 24/25/33 juncture on the MFPR/NFPR/SFSR watershed divide (Sec. 25, T14N, R5E, BM); thence continuing southerly on the MFPR/NFPR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Units 24/33 boundary to East Mountain, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 25 & 33] [Boise National Forest Map dated 1977]

AREA FOR TRAILRIDES AND ARCHERY HUNTING ONLY OF ELK & DEER

AREA 4: Beginning at East Mountain (Sec. 21, T13N, R5E, B.M.) on the North Fork/Middle Fork Payette River (MFPR/NFPR) watershed divide and Idaho Department of Fish and Game Mgmt. Unit 24/33

JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC.

(page three)

boundary; thence northeasterly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 24/33 boundary to Railroad Pass (Sec. 17, T14N, R6E, B.M.) on the MFPR/NFPR and South Fork Salmon River (SFSR) watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 boundary; thence southeasterly on the MFPR/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit 25/33 boundary to Monument Peak (Sec. 14, T13N, R6E, B.M.) on the MFPR/SFSR and Deadwood River watershed divide; thence northeasterly on the Deadwood/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 and 25/34 boundary via Rice Peak to Deadwood Summit (Sec. 23, T14N, R7E, B.M.) on the Deadwood/SFSR and Johnson Creek watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/34 boundary; thence northerly on the Johnson Creek/SFSR watershed divide via Landmark Rock to Warm Lake Summit (Sec. 9, T15N, R7E, BM) and Road 579; thence westerly on Road 579 to the "Warm Lake Area" boundary as mapped on the Boise National Forest Map dated 1977 (Sec. 17, T15N, R7E, BM); thence continuing westerly on said "Warm Lake Area" boundary as a meandery line crossing Sections 17 and 18, T15N, R7E, BM and Sections 11, 13, 23, and 24, T15N, R6E, BM to intersect Forest Highway 22 in Section 11, T15N, R6E, BM; thence continuing westerly on forest Highway 22 to Big Creek Summit on the North Fork Payette River (NFPR)/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit 24/25 boundary (Sec. 13, T15N, R5E, BM); thence southerly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary via Oro Mountain to the F&G Mgmt Unit 24/25/33 juncture on the MFPF/NFPF/SFSR watershed divide (Sec. 25, T14N, R5E, BM); thence continuing southerly on the MFPF/NFPR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit 24/33 boundary to East Mountain, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 25 & 33] [Boise National Forest Map dated 1977]

AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING AND HUNTING OF DEER, SHEEP, ANTELOPE, AND COUGAR

AREA 5: Beginning on the Oregon stateline and Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 40 boundary at the intersection with Sheaville/Silver City (Delamar Mine) Road (Sec. 35, T3S, R6W, BM); thence southeasterly along said road via Cow and Jordan Creeks to Silver City; thence continuing southeasterly upstream on Jordan Creek to Blacksmith Gulch (Sec. 7, T5S, R3W, BM); thence easterly up Blacksmith Gulch to War Eagle Mountain; thence southeasterly along the crest of the Silver City range via Turntable Mountain/Hayden Peak/Cinebar Mountain to Pickett Creek Saddle (Sec. 26, T5S, R3W, BM) and continuing southeasterly along said crest of the Silver City range via Quicksilver Mountain to the Oreana Triangle Road (Toy Pass/Hyde Saddle area) (Sec. 14, T6S, R2W, BM); thence southwesterly along said road to the juncture with Flint Road (Sec. 13, T7S, R3W, BM); thence following Flint Road east to Antelope Springs Road; thence following Antelope Springs Road southerly to and across F&G Mgmt

JUNIPER MOUNTAIN OUTFITTERS, INC.
(page four)

Unit 40/42 boundary to the Battle Creek Road; thence continuing southerly on Battle Creek Road to and along the F&G Mgmt Unit 41/42 boundary to the natural gas pipeline; thence southwesterly following the pipeline and said F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to the Owyhee River; thence westerly following the Owyhee River to the Oregon stateline and F&G Mgmt Unit 42 boundary; thence north on the stateline and F&G Mgmt Unit 42/40 boundaries to the point of beginning. [F&G Units 40 & 42] [BLM-Riddle Map dated 1978]

ADDENDUM 2 (March Board Minutes - page 14)

MAX K. GREEN
dba: Green's Outfitters and Guides

The following waters are authorized for conduct of outfitter and guide services (power/float boating and fishing activities) [F&G Management Units 73, 74, and 77]:

Condie Reservoir
Foster Reservoir
Glendale Reservoir
Johnson Reservoir
Lamont Reservoir
Nash Pond
Oxford Ponds
Treasureton Reservoir
Twin Lakes
Weston Reservoir
Winder Reservoir

**TROUT CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC.
Ray & BarBetta Cox, Designated Agents**

**AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND THE HUNTING OF DEER, ELK, BEAR
COUGAR, AND FOREST GROUSE**

Beginning at the mouth of Mill Creek on the South Fork of the Clearwater River (Sec. 26, T29N, R4E, B.M.); thence easterly upriver to the mouth of John's Creek; thence southerly up John's Creek to the Gospel Hump Wilderness (GHW) boundary and Trail 431 (Sec. 6, T27N., R5E, B.M.); thence westerly on Trails 431 and 315 and GHW boundary to junction of Trails 315 and 328 (Sec. 10, T27N, R4E, B.M.); thence westerly on Trails 315 and 385 to Road 221; thence northerly on Road 221 to its juncture with Road 2009; thence northeasterly along Road 2009 to the head of Grouse Creek; thence following Grouse Creek northeasterly downstream to Road 279; thence northeasterly along Road 279 to its beginning at the mouth of Mill Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 15] [NezPerce National Forest Map dated 1981]

ADDENDUM 3 (March Board Minutes - page 15)

JIM DAUDE
dba Gospel Mountain Outfitters

AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING, AND HUNTING
ANIMALS/BIRDS SPECIFIED ON LICENSE

Beginning at the juncture of Trails 315 and 328 (Sec. 10, T27N, R4E, B.M.) on the Gospel Hump Wilderness (GHW) boundary; thence easterly along Trails 315 and 431 and GHW boundary to Johns Creek; thence south on Johns Creek to Frank Brown Creek; thence northeast on Frank Brown Creek to Trail 881; thence east on Trails 881, 802, and 800 to Nipple Mountain; thence south on Trail 800 to Trail 299; thence on Trail 299 to Trail 313; thence on Trail 313 southwesterly to Bear Grass Ridge, Anchor Meadows, Moores Guard Station, and Trail 332; thence on Trail 332 to Marten Hill; thence due west to Road 9925; thence north and east on Roads 9925, 221, 444, and Trail 328 to Rocky Bluff, Sawyer Ridge, and Marble Point, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 14 & 15] [NezPerce National Forest Map dated 1981]

ADDITIONAL AREA FOR HUNTING OF ELK, DEER, AND INCIDENTAL BEAR

Beginning at Rocky Bluff and Forest Road 221 (Sec. 31, T27N, R4E, BM); thence northwesterly along Road 221 to its juncture with Road 243, thence along Road 243 to its juncture with Road 463 (Sec. 34, T28N, R3E, B.M.); thence southwesterly along Road 463 to Dairy Mountain; thence in a straight line south to the juncture of Road 254 and the North Fork Slate Creek at the section corner common to Secs. 29/30/31/32, T27N, R3E, BM; thence westerly down the Slate Creek drainage on Road 354 to its juncture with U.S. Highway 95 and the Salmon River; thence southerly along the Salmon River to the mouth of Crawford Creek (Sec. 11, T25N, R1E, BM); thence easterly on Trails 81 and 82 to John Day Mountain; thence eastelry on Trail 136 to Nut Basin easterly downstream on Van Buren Creek to confluence with Little Rubie Creek to its head and Road 221 (Sec. 36, T26N, R3E, B.M.); thence northerly on Road 221 to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

License No. 00081 (4/89)

771b

ADDENDUM 4 (March Board Minutes - page 18)

LYLE DAVIS
dba Davis Whitewater Expeditions

AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing may take place along the sections of those rivers listed on your outfitter license.

ADDITIONAL AREA FOR BACKPACKING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Backpacking is authorized in the "Seven Devils" within the Granite Creek drainage utilizing the Loop Trail from Windy Pass.

Chukar hunting is authorized in conjunction with and along those river segments (SN7 and SN8) licensed for float boating.

ADDENDUM 5 (March Board Minutes - page 18)

✓ BEAR VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC.
Gregory DeVan, Designated Agent

AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING, SNOWMOBILING, AND
HUNTING ANIMALS/BIRDS SPECIFIED ON LICENSE

Beginning on the South Fork Payette River (SFPR) at the mouth of Deadwood River (Sec. 32, T9N, R7E, BM); thence northeasterly up the Deadwood River/Clear Creek watershed divide (Deadwood Ridge) to the Bear Valley Creek/SFPR watershed divide, Boise/Valley County line, and Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 34/35 boundary (Sec. 32, T11N, R8E, BM); thence continuing on said watershed divide, county line, and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to Bear Valley/Bonner and Warm Springs divide, Boise/Custer and Valley County line juncture, and F&G Mgmt Unit 34/35/36 boundary juncture (Sec. 29, T12N, R10E, BM); thence northeasterly on the Bear Valley/Bonner Creek watershed divide, Custer/Valley County line, and F&G Mgmt Unit 34/36 boundary to the head of Fir Creek at Cape Horn Summit (Sec. 21, T12N, R10E, BM); thence northwesterly downstream on Fir Creek to Bear Valley Creek (Sec. 29, T13N, R10E, BM) and the Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) boundary; thence westerly upstream on Bear Valley Creek along the FCRNRW boundary to and across the FCRNRW road corridor exclusion (Road 568) to follow the FCRNRW boundary as it leaves Bear Valley Creek near the mouth of Tennessee Creek and heads north to Bear Valley Mountain (Sec. 20, T13N, R9E, BM) and continuing northerly on the Ayers/Elk Creek watershed divide some two miles to the Bear Valley and Elk/Sulphur Creek watershed divide (NW 1/4 Sec. 10, T13N, R9E, BM) and the Boise/Challis National Forest (B/CNF) boundary; thence westerly down the Little East Fork/East Fork Elk Creek watershed divide to the West Fork Elk Creek/Elk Creek confluence (Sec. 11, T13N, R8E, BM); thence northwesterly across Elk Creek and up the North Fork/West Fork Elk Creek watershed divide to the North Fork and West Fork Elk/Sulphur Creek watershed divide (Sec. 33, T14N, R8E, BM) and FCRNRW boundary; thence continuing northwesterly across the FCRNRW boundary on the Sulphur Creek/Deadwood River watershed divide to the Johnson/Sulphur Creek and Deadwood/South Fork Salmon River (SFSR) watershed divide at Deadwood Summit (Sec. 23, T14N, R7E, BM) and F&G Mgmt Unit 25/34 boundary; thence southwesterly on the SFSR/Deadwood River watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit 25/34 and 25/33 boundary via Rice Peak to Monument Peak (Sec. 14, T13N, R6E, BM) on the Middle Fork Payette River (MFPR)/SFSR and Deadwood River watershed divide; thence northwesterly on the MFPR/SFPR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 boundary to Railroad Pass (Sec. 17, T14N, R6E, B.M.) on the MFPR/North Fork Payette River (NFPR) and SFSR watershed divide; thence southwesterly on the MFPR/NFPR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 25/33 and 24/33 boundary via East Mountain to Skunk Creek Summit (Sec. 13, T12N, R4E, B.M.);

BEAR VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC.
(page two)

thence southeasterly downstream on West Fork Creek to the MFPR (Sec. 9, T11N, R5E, B.M. thence southerly downstream on the MFPR to the MFPR/SFPR confluence (Sec. 20, T9N, R4E, BM); thence easterly upstream on the SFPR to the mouth of the Deadwood River, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 33 & 34] [Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984 and Boise National Forest Map dated 1977]

ADDENDUM 6 (March Board Minutes - page 23)

✓
ART GRIFFITH
dba Iron Horse Outfitters

AREA FOR HUNTING ANIMALS/BIRDS SPECIFIED ON LICENSE

Beginning on the East Fork Moose Creek at the mouth of Cox Creek (Sec. 22, T34N, R15E, BM); thence southeasterly upstream on East Fork Moose Creek to the East Fork Moose Creek/Saddle Creek confluence (Sec. 35, T34N, R15E, BM); thence southerly upstream on Saddle Creek to its fork in the SE 1/4 Sec. 14, T34N, R15E, B.M., and continuing southerly up the ridge between the forks of Saddle Creek to Saddle Mountain (Sec. 23, T33N, R15E, B.M.); thence southwesterly in a straight line some seven (7) miles to the Elbow/Pettibone/Wahoo Creek watershed divide (NE 1/4 Sec. 25, T33N, R14E, B.M.); thence northerly downstream on the West Fork of Elbow Creek to and along Elbow Creek to an unnamed fork in the approximate center of Sec. 15, T33N, R14E, BM; thence due north to the East Fork Moose Creek and the Clearwater/Nezperce National Forest boundary (Sec. 27, T34N, R14E, BM); thence easterly along East Fork Moose Creek/National Forest boundary to vicinity of mouth of Jeanette Creek (Sec. 21, T34N, R15E, BM); thence southeasterly on East Fork Moose Creek to Cox Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 17] [Selway Bitterroot Wilderness Map, 1980]

AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND BACKPACKING

Begin at Lost Horse Pass; thence down the East Fork of Moose Creek on Trails 431 and 421 to Elbow Bend; thence easterly and southerly on Trail 432 to Wahoo Peak; thence on Trail 430 to its junction with Trail 634; thence southwesterly on Trail 634 to Trail 642; thence southeasterly on Trail 642 to Trail 516; thence easterly on Trail 516 to Lost Horse Road.

SALMON RIVER PROPERTIES, INC.
Frank J. Valvo, Designated Agent

AREA FOR FISHING (INCIDENTAL TROUT ONLY) WITH BACKPACKING AND TRAILRIDES AND HUNTING OF ELK, DEER, ANTELOPE, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATORS, INCIDENTAL FOREST GROUSE:

Beginning on the Salmon River/Iron Creek confluence (Sec. 15, T18N, R21E, BM); thence westerly upstream on Iron Creek to the Salmon National Forest Boundary (Sec. 1, T18N, R20E, BM); thence south and west along said national forest boundary to the Custer/Lemhi County line and Main/Middle Fork Salmon River watershed divide (Sec. 15, T17N, R19E, BM); thence northerly along said county line/watershed divide to intersect Road 029 (Sec. 34, T20N, R20E, BM); thence southerly along Road 029 to intersect Trail 085 on the Lake/Rattlesnake Creek watershed divide (Sec. 15, T19N, R20E, BM); thence easterly along Trail 085 around head of Lake Creek and down the Lake/Birch Creek watershed divide to the Salmon River (Sec. 11, T19N, R21E, BM); thence northerly, downstream along the Salmon River approximately one mile to the private land boundary common to Secs. 1/6, T19N, R21/22E, BM; thence east and southeasterly along said private land boundary and southern watershed divide to Twelve Mile Creek to the Salmon/Lemhi River watershed divide and Salmon National Forest boundary (Sec. 26, T19N, R22E, BM); thence southerly along said watershed divide/national forest boundary to intersect Trail 017 on the Salmon/Lemhi River and Poison/Warm Spring Creek watershed divide (Sec. 22, T18N, R22E, BM); thence northwesterly along the Poison/Warm Spring Creek watershed divide to Poison Peak; thence southwesterly in a straight line to the mouth of Poison Creek on the Salmon River (Sec. 22, T18N, R21E, BM); thence northerly along the Salmon River to the point of beginning. [F&G Units 28 & 29] [Salmon National Forest Map, 1979]

Conditions

HUNTING AREA - DAY USE ONLY OFF THE RANCH PROPERTY; CLIENTELE TO BE LIMITED TO TWENTY (20) ELK HUNTERS AND FORTY (40) DEER HUNTERS PER SEASON INCLUSIVE OF THE ARCHERY, MUZZLE-LOADER, AND RIFLE SEASONS.

ADDENDUM 8 (March Board Minutes - page 25)

X GARY MADSEN

AREAS FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, SNOWMOBILING, AND HUNTING
ANIMALS/BIRDS SPECIFIED ON LICENSE

AREA 1 - Beginning at Woodtick Summit at the juncture of Trails 100, 103, and 128 (Sec. 15, T17N, R15E, BM) on the Camas Creek/Middle Fork Salmon River (MFSR) watershed divide; thence southerly along said watershed divide on Trail 103 via Sleeping Deer Mountain to Road 086 and the Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) boundary (Sec. 34, T17N, R15E, BM); thence continuing southerly on Road 086 exclusion corridor within the FCRNRW to its juncture with Trail 123 (Sec. 18, T16N, R16E, BM); thence southwesterly on Trail 123 approximately 2 miles to the east/west section line common to Sections 24 and 25, T16N, R15E, BM; thence due south on a straight line to the mouth of Hot Creek on Warm Springs Creek (Sec. 1, T15N, R15E, BM) and the Custer/Lemhi county line; thence westerly downstream on Warm Springs Creek and said county line to Loon Creek (Sec. 5, T15N, R15E, BM) and continuing westerly across Loon Creek and up the ridge along the southern watershed boundary to Peanut Creek to and continuing along the southern watershed boundary to and around the head of Indian Creek to Road 004 exclusion corridor within the FCRNRW (Sec. 11, T15N, R13E, BM) and the Little Loon/Loon Creek watershed divide; thence northerly on Road 004 to Indian Springs and continuing northerly on said watershed divide to Loon Creek Point at the head of Red Bluff Creek (Sec. 2, T16N, R13E, BM); thence northwesterly downstream on Red Bluff Creek to the MFSR; thence northeasterly downstream on the MFSR to the Foundation/White Creek watershed divide (approximately opposite the mouth of Shep Creek - Sec. 26, T17N, R13E, BM); thence westerly up said watershed divide to the Bacon/South Fork White Creek watershed divide (Sec. 19, T17N, R13E, BM); thence northeasterly around the head of White Creek on the Canyon/Norton and White Creek watershed divide to Ramey Hill (Sec. 10, T17N, R13E, BM); thence northeasterly on a straight line to the Boise/Salmon National Forest (B/SNF) boundary approximately 3 miles northwest of the MFSR (NW corner Sec. 36, T18N, R13E, BM) on the Cub/Norton Creek watershed divide; thence southeasterly along said F/SNF and watershed boundary to the MFSR; thence southwesterly upstream on the MFSR to the mouth of Loon Creek (Sec. 15, T17N, R14E, BM); thence southerly upstream on Loon Creek to Cache Creek and Trail 100; thence easterly up the Cache Creek drainage on Trail 100 to the juncture of Trails 100, 103, and 128, the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 27] [Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map dated 1984]

AREA 2 - Beginning where Snowbank Trail (Trail 076) crosses the Challis/Salmon National Forest boundary (Sec. 22, T13N, R25E, B.M.), Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management Unit (F&G Mgmt.) 29/37A boundary and the Lemhi/Pasimeroi watershed divide; thence northwesterly on said national forest, F&G Mgmt. Unit boundary and watershed divide via Flat Iron Mountain, Yellow Peak, Mogg Mountain and Long Mountain to the Lemhi/Pasimeroi and

GARY MADSEN
(page two)

Main Salmon watershed divide (SW 1/4, Sec.3, T16N, R22E, B.M.); thence southwesterly on the Pasimeroi/Main Salmon River watershed and down the Ennis Gulch/Morgan Creek watershed divide to and across the Pasimeroi River and F&G Mgmt. Unit 37/37A boundary, continuing southwesterly up the Anderson Springs/John Short Spring watershed divide to the Challis National Forest boundary (Section corner common to 23, 24, 25, and 26, T15N, R20E, B.M.); thence South and east along said national forest boundary to the Lost/Pasimeroi River watershed divide (Sec.3, T9N, R24E., B.M.) and F&G Mgmt. Unit 37/51 boundary; thence northerly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit boundary to the F&G Mgmt. Unit 37, 37a, and 51 juncture and continuing northerly on said watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit 37A/51 boundary to and across the Challis National Forest boundary to the Challis/Salmon National Forest boundary and the POINT OF BEGINNING. [Challis National Forest Map (East Half), 1965] [F&G Mgmt. Units 37 & 37A]

AREA 3 - Beginning at Bear Mountain (Sec. 23; T12N, R25E, BM); thence down Bull Creek to the Little Lost River; thence down the Little Lost River to the mouth of Mill Creek; thence up Mill Creek to the Salmon/Challis National Forest boundary in the Lemhi Range; thence north and west on said National Forest boundary via Timber Creek Pass to the approximate southwest corner of Sec. 15, T13N, R25E, and the boundary between Fish and Game Units 37A and 51; thence southeasterly on said Fish and Game Unit boundary to Bear Mountain and the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 51] [Challis National Forest Map-East Half-1965]

RESTRICTION - Area 3 is for bow hunting only.

ADDITIONAL AREA FOR COUGAR HUNTING

AREA 4: Beginning at the mouth of Squaw Creek on the Salmon River (Sec. 28, T11N, R17E, BM); thence north and east along the main Salmon River to the mouth of Iron Creek (Sec. 15, T18N, R21E); thence upstream on Iron Creek to the Salmon National Forest boundary; thence south and west along the Salmon/Challis National Forest boundary to Squaw Creek (Sec. 4, T11N, R17E); thence downstream on Squaw Creek to the point of beginning. [F&G Units 28 & 36B]

ADDITIONAL AREA FOR FISHING AND TRAILRIDES

Fishing and trailrides may also take place in the Cache Creek area and adjoining lakes.

GARY MADSEN
(page three)

RESTRICTION

Bear and/or cougar hunting only from the end of the elk and deer season through the following March 31 in the combined areas of Robert L. Cole/Middle Fork Lodge, Inc., Cougar Ranch Outfitters, and Gary Madsen's licensed hunting areas.

ADDITIONAL AREA FOR COUGAR HUNTING ONLY
(Custer County - Combination Area)

Fish and Game Units 36A and 36B lying entirely within Custer County.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 27 in Custer County that lies east of the primitive area boundary and south of the Lemhi/Custer County boundary.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 36 that lies within Custer County, including the Sawtooth National Recreation Area.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 37 in Custer and Lemhi Counties that lies west of the Ellis-May-Howe Highway.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 50 that lies within Custer County.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 51 that lies south of the Ellis-May-Howe Highway and west of the Custer-Butte County Road.